FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

In relation to the below FOI request,  can you please confirm the number of requests to address the parking issue that the City Council and Ward Councilors have received and if these were individual requests or multiple requests from the same household (i.e. the number of requests in total and the number of households making the requests, plus the time period for those requests). Please break this down to requests received directly to the Council and those received /reported by the Ward Councillors, and which Ward Councilors they were. 
The council received 15 requests for the introduction of a residents' parking scheme in the experimental area.  The data has only been retained by street name. 
	Adderley Road

Adderley Road

	Cedars Court

	Lorne Road

	Hartopp Road

	Clarendon Park

	Avenue Road Extension

	Adderley Road

	Clarendon Park Area

	Central Avenue

	Fleetwood Road

	Cecilia Road

	Clarendon Park

	Lytton Road

	Adderley Road


We do not hold records of Councillors’ constituency contacts.  They are their own data controller and you will need to contact them directly, their details are on the Council’s Website. Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
I would also like to request details of any investigatory work, surveys or any other attempts to quantify the issues reported, undertaken by the Council or any agents for the Council. This includes and measurements taken before the commencement of the experiment, plus measurements to be taken during the experiment. Any other information that you can provide to understand the investigatory work undertaken by the Council which has led to this experiment would be greatly appreciated (or confirmation if none has been done, if applicable). I would be happy to accept any raw data analysis undertaken, for example the number of households in the area, the density of available parking, the estimated car ownership figures. 

A plan of the experimental area is attached.

Parking survey results in experimental area including post experimental data



	Time
	Date 
	Cars Parked 
	% Spaces Free

	2pm
	11/06/2020
	424
	24

	3pm
	15/06/2020
	410
	24

	3pm
	18/06/2020
	409
	20

	7pm
	19/06/2020
	402
	23

	1pm
	23/11/2020
	473
	13

	7pm
	03/12/2020
	446
	18

	8pm
	17/12/2020
	407
	25

	1pm
	08/01/2021
	428
	18

	9:30am
	15/01/2021
	440
	15

	1pm
	21/01/2021
	462
	13

	 9:30 am 
	04/02/2021
	354
	34

	 9:30 am 
	11/02/2021
	352
	34

	 2:30 pm
	19/02/2021
	384
	28

	 9:30 am 
	22/02/2021
	318
	41




The survey is based on an average of 535 spaces in the area

There are 751 households in the experimental area.  The Council does not have any car ownership figures in the area – car ownership is based on the survey data. The survey data shows that there has been increase of parking spaces in the area since the introduction of the experimental restriction in February.

The number of permits issued up to 21st February was as follows
Resident: 418

Business: 122

Pension/Carer: 25

Parking surveys will continue to measure the effectiveness of the residents' parking scheme during the experimental period and will help in evaluating the scheme in the decision-making process. 
The survey data will show: 

· the number of: cars parked

· the number of free spaces before and after experimental period

· the number of permits and warnings issued

The number of permits issued up to 21st February was as follows

Resident: 418

Business: 122

Pension/Carer: 25

The surveys will monitor any change in parking patterns in displacement streets near to the experimental area and enable the Council to consider extending limited waiting spaces for visitors and shoppers for use during the restriction. 

Also attached is:

· Spreadsheet showing the latest surveys 

· Copy advert in the Mercury of the Experimental Order that outlines the objection process 

· Spreadsheet showing latest Warning Penalty Charge notices 

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
